

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2009 AUG 21 P 4: 20

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

No. 80081-2

CLERK

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ARMEN YOUSOUFIAN,

Respondent,

v.

THE OFFICE OF RON SIMS, KING COUNTY EXECUTIVE, a  
subdivision of KING COUNTY, a municipal corporation, et. al,

Petitioners.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ALLIED DAILY NEWSPAPERS OF  
WASHINGTON, WASHINGTON NEWSPAPER PUBLISHERS  
ASSOCIATION, WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF  
BROADCASTERS, ASSOCIATED PRESS NW BUREAU,  
ABERDEEN DAILY WORLD, EVERETT HERALD, PENINSULA  
DAILY NEWS, SKAGIT VALLEY HERALD, SOUND  
PUBLISHING, TRI-CITY HERALD, WALLA WALLA UNION-  
BULLETIN, WENATCHEE WORLD, KING 5, CENTER FOR  
JUSTICE, AND WASHINGTON COALITION FOR OPEN  
GOVERNMENT**

Michele Earl-Hubbard  
Chris Roslaniec  
Allied Law Group  
2200 Sixth Avenue, Suite 770  
Seattle, WA 98121  
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

2009 AUG 31 P 3:00

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

ORIGINAL

FILED AS  
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Identity of Amici..... 1

II. Interest of amici ..... 1

III. Statement of the case ..... 2

IV. Argument and Authority ..... 2

    A. Penalties Under the PRA Must Deter Future Violations and Promote the Purpose and Goals of the Act ..... 2

    B. Denial of a Requestors’ Rights Under the PRA Causes a Considerable Harm to the Public, to all Requestors and to Our Democratic Form of Government..... 5

    C. Agencies Should be Barred from Asserting Lack of Economic Loss as a Factor to Mitigate Penalty Awards..... 6

        1. The Purpose of the PRA is to Facilitate The Public’s Access to Government..... 6

        2. In No Published Case has a Court Considered Economic Loss in Determining Penalty Awards..... 7

        3. The PRA Prohibits Disparate Treatment of Requestors ..... 9

        4. Economic Loss Should Only be Considered as a Factor in Assessing Penalties if Raised by a Prevailing Requestor ..... 10

        5. Economic Loss is Not an Accurate Proxy for the Importance of Public Records ..... 11

        6. Allowing Agencies to Unilaterally Raise Economic Loss as a Factor Invites the Use of Discovery to Undermine the Purposes of the PRA..... 12

    D. Agencies are in Need of Deterrence ..... 13

        1. The Court Should Weigh Trial Court Decisions Reflecting Current Penalties Awarded Under the PRA..... 14

2.	Trial Court Opinions are Historical Facts of Which This Court May Take Judicial Notice .....	15
E.	The Penalty Range Established in the PRA Suggests that Courts Begin at the Median Penalty .....	16
F.	A Multi-Factor Approach Will Guide Courts While Allowing Lower Courts to Continue to Exercise Their Discretion When Assessing Penalties .....	19
V.	Conclusion .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<u>American Civil Liberties Union of Washington v. Blaine School Dist.</u> , 86 Wn. App. 688, 937 P.2d 1176 (1997) .....	8
<u>American Civil Liberties Union of Washington v. Blaine School Dist.</u> , 95 Wn. App. 106, 975 P.2d 536 (1999) .....	4
<u>Amren v. City of Kalama</u> , 131 Wn.2d 25, 929 P.2d 389 (1997) .....	3, 4, 8
<u>ETCO v. Dept. of Labor</u> , & Indust., 66 Wn. App. 302, 831 P.2d 1133 (1992) .....	9
<u>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</u> , 297 U.S. 233, 56 S.Ct. 444, 80 L.Ed. 660 (1936) .....	11
<u>Herman v. State of Washington Shorelines Hearings Bd.</u> , 149 Wn. App. 444, 204 P.3d 928 (2009) .....	2
<u>Hudson v. U.S.</u> , 522 U.S. 93, 118 S.Ct. 488, 139 L.Ed.2d 450 (1997) .....	2
<u>King County v. Sheehan</u> , 114 Wn. App. 325, 57 P.3d 307 (2002) .....	8

<u>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc’y v. Univ. of Wash.,</u> 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994).....	3, 4
<u>Sinatra, Inc. v. City of Seattle.</u> 131 Wn.2d 640, 935 P.2d 555 (1997).....	2
<u>State v. Calkins.</u> 50 Wn.2d 716, 314 P.2d 449 (1957).....	9
<u>State v. Quantex Microsystems, Inc.,</u> 809 So.2d 246, (La. Ct. App. 2001).....	15
<u>Village of North Atlanta v. Cook.</u> 219 Ga. 316, 133 S.E.2d 585 (1963).....	15
<u>Yacobellis v. City of Bellingham.</u> 64 Wn. App. 295, 825 P.2d 324 (1994).....	6, 7, 8
<u>Yousoufian v. Office of King County Executive.</u> 152 Wn.2d 421, 98 P.3d 463 (2005).....	2, 3
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
RCW 42.56.030 .....	3, 6, 11
RCW 42.56.070 .....	12, 13
RCW 42.56.080 .....	9, 10, 12, 13
RCW 42.56.100 .....	5
RCW 42.56.520 .....	5, 12, 13
RCW 42.56.550(1).....	13
RCW 42.56.550(3).....	14
